

Introduced by:	Schaibley, Cook	

A HOUSE RESOLUTION congratulating Westfield High School for its outstanding academic achievements.

Whereas, The goal of education in the 21st century is not only ensuring that every student graduates high school but also placing a greater emphasis on college readiness and preparation;

Whereas, Westfield High School has earned the top graduation rate in Hamilton County in the classes of 2013, 2014, and 2015 respectively;

Whereas, The class of 2015 had a graduation rate of 98.2 percent, and this number represents the amount of students earning a diploma in four years;

20162339



Whereas, Advanced Placement college level courses were taken by 612 students last year, and 80.95 percent of those students earned college credit;

Whereas, Westfield High School has improved its passing rate on Advanced Placement (AP) exams from 53.95 percent in 2011 to 80.95 percent in 2015, earning more college credit than ever before for AP classes taken in high school; and

Whereas, Westfield High School's academic achievements and dedication to a quality education are commendable and deserve recognition from this body: Therefore,

> Be it resolved by the House of Representatives of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana:

- SECTION 1. That the Indiana House of Representatives congratulates the academic achievements of Westfield High School and wishes its students continued success.
- 4 SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of 5 Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to Mayor Andy Cook, 6 Dr. Mark Keen, Dr. Stacey McGuire, Bill Naas, Kevin Scanlon, Alicia
- 7 Denniston, and the Westfield Washington Schools Board of School
- 8 Trustees.

1

2

3

20162339

